measure of long-term interest rate risk. The Company places less emphasis on EVE results due to the inherent imprecision of cash flow estimations and the limited
utility of a static balance sheet assumption over the long-term.

The Company determines the overall magnitude of interest sensitivity risk and then formulates policies governing asset generation and pricing, funding sources and
pricing,  and off-balance sheet commitments.  These decisions are based on management's  expectations regarding future interest  rate movements,  the state of the
national and regional economy, and other financial and business risk factors.

When the Company is liability sensitive, net interest income should improve if interest rates fall since liabilities will reprice faster than assets (depending on the
optionality  or  prepayment  speeds  of  the assets).  Conversely,  if  interest  rates  rise,  net  interest  income should decline.  When the  Company is  asset  sensitive,  net
interest income should improve if interest rates rise and fall if rates fall. The rate change model assumes that these changes will occur gradually over the course of
a year.

The table below shows the Company's interest rate sensitivity for the periods and rate scenarios presented (dollars in thousands):

TABLE III
CHANGE IN NET INTEREST INCOME

As of December 31,
  2017   2016
  %   $   %   $
Change in Interest Rates:
+300 basis points   (1.42)   (462)   1.35   380
+200 basis points   (1.02)   (332)   0.88   248
+100 basis points   (0.49)   (160)   0.42   117
Unchanged   -   0   -   -
-50 basis points   (0.28)   (90)   (0.63)   (177)
-100 basis points   (0.92)   (297)   (1.22)   (343)

Management cannot predict future interest rates or their exact effect on net interest income. Computations of future effects of hypothetical interest rate changes are
based on numerous assumptions and should not be relied upon as indicative of actual results. Certain limitations are inherent in such computations. Assets and
liabilities may react differently than projected to changes in market interest rates. The interest rates on certain types of assets and liabilities may fluctuate in
advance of changes in market interest rates, while rates on other types of assets and liabilities may lag changes in market interest rates. Interest rate shifts may not